



Northern Territory of Australia

Government Gazette

ISSN-0157-833X

No. S34

16 April 2015

Northern Territory of Australia

Plant Health Act

Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus

Revocation of Declarations and Declaration of Host Plant

I, Stephen James West, Chief Inspector of Plant Health:

- (a) under section 8(2)(a) of the *Plant Health Act* and with reference to section 43 of the *Interpretation Act*, revoke all declarations of host plants for the declared pest Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus in force immediately before the date this declaration is published in the *Gazette*; and
- (b) under section 8(2)(a) of the *Plant Health Act*, declare each plant specified in the Schedule to be a host plant for the declared pest Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus.

Dated 16 April 2015

S. J. West
Chief Inspector of Plant Health

Schedule

- Amaranthus retroflexus* (red root, American pigweed)
Benincasa hispida (winter or hairy melon)
Chenopodium album (fat hen)
Citrullus colocynthis (L.) Schrad (bitter paddy melon, paddy melon)
Citrullus lanatus (watermelon)
Citrullus lanatus (Thunb.) Matsum. & Nakai var. *lanatus* (wild melon or wild watermelon)
Cucumis anguria (gerkin)
Cucumis melo (melon)
Cucumis metuliferus (horned melon or kiwano or African horned cucumber)
Cucumis myriocarpus Naudin (prickly paddy melon)
Cucumis sativus (cucumber)
Cucurbita maxima (kabotcha, Queensland blue)
Cucurbita moschata (butternut, kent or jap pumpkin or Asian gramme)
Cucurbita pepo (zucchini and button squash)
Lagenaria siceraria (bottle gourd and long melon)
Luffa acutangula (sinquar)
Luffa aegyptiaca (smooth luffa, sponge gourd)
Luffa cylindrica (smooth luffa)
Momordica charantia (bitter gourd)
Portulaca intraterranea (buttercup pigweed or portulaca weed)
Portulaca oleracea grandiflora Benth. (buttercup pigweed or large pigweed)
Solanum nigrum (nightshade)
Trichosanthes cucumerina (snake gourd)

Northern Territory of Australia

Plant Health Act

Revocation of Declaration and Declaration of Quarantine Place for Control of
Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus
Lambells Lagoon Area

I, Stephen James West, Chief Inspector of Plant Health:

- (a) under section 18(1) of the *Plant Health Act* and with reference to section 43 of the *Interpretation Act*, revoke the instrument entitled "Revocation of Declaration and Declaration of Quarantine Place for Control of Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus – Lambells Lagoon Area", dated 11 March 2015 and published in *Gazette* No. S22 of 11 March 2015; and
- (b) under section 18(1) of the *Plant Health Act*, declare the parcels of land specified in the Schedule to be a quarantine place for the control of the declared pest Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus (the **declared pest**); and
- (c) declare the quarantine place for the purposes mentioned in section 18(2)(b) and (c)(i) to (iv) and (d) of the Act; and
- (d) specify that the following prohibitions and restrictions apply to the whole of the quarantine place:
 - (i) the movement of any declared host plant for the declared pest (a **host plant**), or material from a host plant, within the quarantine place is restricted to movement within the property on which the host plant is located;
 - (ii) the removal of any host plant, or material from a host plant, from a property within the quarantine place is prohibited unless the removal is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector;

- (iii) the movement from a property within the quarantine place of machinery, equipment or an item associated with the production of a host plant is prohibited unless:
 - (A) the movement is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector; or
 - (B) an inspection certificate has been given by the Chief Inspector for the machinery, equipment or item;
- (iv) the cultivation, propagation or planting of host plants within the quarantine place is prohibited unless the cultivation, propagation or planting is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector; and
- (e) specify that the reason for the decision to make this declaration is because the quarantine place is affected by the declared pest; and
- (f) specify that a person whose interests are or might be affected by the decision to make this declaration has a right to apply under section 58 of the Act for reconsideration of the decision; and
- (g) under section 19(2) of the Act, require the owner of host plants in the quarantine place to treat and dispose of the host plants and associated material from a host plant by burning and burying the host plants and associated material from a host plant as quickly as reasonably possible from the date this notice is published in the *Gazette* and from time to time.

Dated 16 April 2015

S. J. West
Chief Inspector of Plant Health

Note

Each of the following plants is a declared host plant for Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus:

- (a) *Amaranthus retroflexus* (red root, American pigweed);
- (b) *Benincasa hispida* (winter or hairy melon);
- (c) *Chenopodium album* (fat hen);
- (d) *Citrullus colocynthis* (L.) Schrad (bitter paddy melon, paddy melon);
- (e) *Citrullus lanatus* (watermelon);
- (f) *Citrullus lanatus* (Thunb.) Matsum. & Nakai var. *lanatus* (wild melon or wild watermelon);

- (g) *Cucumis anguria* (gerkin);
- (h) *Cucumis melo* (melon);
- (i) *Cucumis metuliferus* (horned melon or kiwano or African horned cucumber);
- (j) *Cucumis myriocarpus* Naudin (prickly paddy melon);
- (k) *Cucumis sativus* (cucumber);
- (l) *Cucurbita maxima* (kabotcha, Queensland blue);
- (m) *Cucurbita moschata* (butternut, kent or jap pumpkin or Asian gramme);
- (n) *Cucurbita pepo* (zucchini and button squash);
- (o) *Lagenaria siceraria* (bottle gourd and long melon);
- (p) *Luffa acutangula* (sinquar);
- (q) *Luffa aegyptiaca* (smooth luffa) sponge gourd);
- (r) *Luffa cylindrica* (smooth luffa);
- (s) *Momordica charantia* (bitter gourd);
- (t) *Portulaca intraterranea* (buttercup pigweed or portulaca weed);
- (u) *Portulaca oleracea grandiflora* Benth. (buttercup pigweed or large pigweed);
- (v) *Solanum nigrum* (nightshade);
- (w) *Trichosanthes cucumerina* (snake gourd).

Schedule

Street number	Street name	Suburb	Parcel description
230	Alphatonia Road	Lambells Lagoon	Section 1606 Hundred of Guy
255	Alphatonia Road	Lambells Lagoon	Section 1611 Hundred of Guy
405	Alphatonia Road	Lambells Lagoon	Section 1688 Hundred of Guy

Northern Territory of Australia

Plant Health Act

Revocation of Declaration and Declaration of Quarantine Place for Control of
Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus
Marrakai Area

I, Stephen James West, Chief Inspector of Plant Health:

- (a) under section 18(1) of the *Plant Health Act* and with reference to section 43 of the *Interpretation Act*, revoke the instrument entitled "Revocation of Declaration and Declaration of Quarantine Place for Control of Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus – Marrakai Area", dated 11 March 2015 and published in *Gazette* No. S22 of 11 March 2015; and
- (b) under section 18(1) of the *Plant Health Act*, declare the property specified in the Schedule to be a quarantine place for the control of the declared pest Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus (the **declared pest**); and
- (c) declare the quarantine place for the purposes mentioned in section 18(2)(b) and (c)(i) to (iv) and (d) of the Act; and
- (d) specify that the following prohibitions and restrictions apply to the whole of the quarantine place:
 - (i) the removal of any declared host plant for the declared pest (a **host plant**), or material from a host plant, from the quarantine place is prohibited unless the removal is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector;
 - (ii) the movement from the quarantine place of machinery, equipment or an item associated with the production of a host plant is prohibited unless:
 - (A) the movement is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector; or
 - (B) an inspection certificate has been given by the Chief Inspector for the machinery, equipment or item;
 - (iii) the cultivation, propagation or planting of host plants within the quarantine place is prohibited unless the cultivation, propagation or

planting is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector; and

- (e) specify that the reason for the decision to make this declaration is because the quarantine place is affected by the declared pest; and
- (f) specify that a person whose interests are or might be affected by the decision to make this declaration has a right to apply under section 58 of the Act for reconsideration of the decision; and
- (g) under section 19(2) of the Act, require the owner of host plants in the quarantine place to treat and dispose of the host plants and associated material from a host plant by burning and burying the host plants and associated material from a host plant as quickly as reasonably possible from the date this notice is published in the *Gazette* and from time to time.

Dated 16 April 2015

S. J. West
Chief Inspector of Plant Health

Note

Each of the following plants is a declared host plant for Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus:

- (a) *Amaranthus retroflexus* (red root, American pigweed);
- (b) *Benincasa hispida* (winter or hairy melon);
- (c) *Chenopodium album* (fat hen);
- (d) *Citrullus colocynthis* (L.) Schrad (bitter paddy melon, paddy melon);
- (e) *Citrullus lanatus* (watermelon);
- (f) *Citrullus lanatus* (Thunb.) Matsum. & Nakai var. *lanatus* (wild melon or wild watermelon);
- (g) *Cucumis anguria* (gerkin);
- (h) *Cucumis melo* (melon);
- (i) *Cucumis metuliferus* (horned melon or kiwano or African horned cucumber);
- (j) *Cucumis myriocarpus* Naudin (prickly paddy melon);
- (k) *Cucumis sativus* (cucumber);
- (l) *Cucurbita maxima* (kabotcha, Queensland blue);
- (m) *Cucurbita moschata* (butternut, kent or jap pumpkin or Asian gramme);
- (n) *Cucurbita pepo* (zucchini and button squash);
- (o) *Lagenaria siceraria* (bottle gourd and long melon);
- (p) *Luffa acutangula* (sinquar);
- (q) *Luffa aegyptiaca* (smooth luffa) sponge gourd);
- (r) *Luffa cylindrica* (smooth luffa);

- (s) *Momordica charantia* (bitter gourd);
- (t) *Portulaca intraterranea* (buttercup pigweed or portulaca weed);
- (u) *Portulaca oleracea grandiflora* Benth. (buttercup pigweed or large pigweed);
- (v) *Solanum nigrum* (nightshade);
- (w) *Trichosanthes cucumerina* (snake gourd).

Schedule

Street number	Street name	Suburb	Parcel description
3315	Arnhem Highway	Marrakai	NT Portion 7230

Northern Territory of Australia

Plant Health Act

Revocation of Declaration and Declaration of Quarantine Place for Control of
Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus
Ti Tree Area

I, Stephen James West, Chief Inspector of Plant Health:

- (a) under section 18(1) of the *Plant Health Act* and with reference to section 43 of the *Interpretation Act*, revoke the instrument entitled "Declaration of Quarantine Place for Control of Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus -Ti Tree Area", dated 11 March 2015 and published in *Gazette* No. S22 of 11 March 2015; and
- (b) under section 18(1) of the *Plant Health Act*, declare the property specified in the Schedule to be a quarantine place for the control of the declared pest Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus (the **declared pest**); and
- (c) declare the quarantine place for the purposes mentioned in section 18(2)(b) and (c)(i) to (iv) and (d) of the Act; and
- (d) specify that the following prohibitions and restrictions apply to the whole of the quarantine place:
 - (i) the removal of any declared host plant for the declared pest (a **host plant**), or material from a host plant, from the quarantine place is prohibited unless the removal is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector;
 - (ii) the movement from the quarantine place of machinery, equipment or an item associated with the production of a host plant is prohibited unless:
 - (A) the movement is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector; or
 - (B) an inspection certificate has been given by the Chief Inspector for the machinery, equipment or item;

- (iii) the cultivation, propagation or planting of host plants within the quarantine place is prohibited unless the cultivation, propagation or planting is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector; and
- (e) specify that the reason for the decision to make this declaration is because the quarantine place is affected by the declared pest; and
- (f) specify that a person whose interests are or might be affected by the decision to make this declaration has a right to apply under section 58 of the Act for reconsideration of the decision; and
- (g) under section 19(2) of the Act, require the owner of host plants in the quarantine place to treat and dispose of the host plants and associated material from a host plant by burning and burying the host plants and associated material from a host plant as quickly as reasonably possible from the date this notice is published in the *Gazette* and from time to time.

Dated 16 April 2015

S. J. West
Chief Inspector of Plant Health

Note

Each of the following plants is a declared host plant for Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus:

- (a) *Amaranthus retroflexus* (red root, American pigweed);
- (b) *Benincasa hispida* (winter or hairy melon);
- (c) *Chenopodium album* (fat hen);
- (d) *Citrullus colocynthis* (L.) Schrad (bitter paddy melon, paddy melon);
- (e) *Citrullus lanatus* (watermelon);
- (f) *Citrullus lanatus* (Thunb.) Matsum. & Nakai var. *lanatus* (wild melon or wild watermelon);
- (g) *Cucumis anguria* (gerkin);
- (h) *Cucumis melo* (melon);
- (i) *Cucumis metuliferus* (horned melon or kiwano or African horned cucumber);
- (j) *Cucumis myriocarpus* Naudin (prickly paddy melon);
- (k) *Cucumis sativus* (cucumber);
- (l) *Cucurbita maxima* (kabotcha, Queensland blue);
- (m) *Cucurbita moschata* (butternut, kent or jap pumpkin or Asian gramme);
- (n) *Cucurbita pepo* (zucchini and button squash);
- (o) *Lagenaria siceraria* (bottle gourd and long melon);

- (p) *Luffa acutangula* (sinquar);
- (q) *Luffa aegyptiaca* (smooth luffa) sponge gourd);
- (r) *Luffa cylindrica* (smooth luffa);
- (s) *Momordica charantia* (bitter gourd);
- (t) *Portulaca intraterranea* (buttercup pigweed or portulaca weed);
- (u) *Portulaca oleracea grandiflora* Benth. (buttercup pigweed or large pigweed);
- (v) *Solanum nigrum* (nightshade);
- (w) *Trichosanthes cucumerina* (snake gourd).

Schedule

Street number	Street name	Suburb	Parcel description
2870	Cavenagh Road	Anmatjere	NT Portion 3694

Northern Territory of Australia

Plant Health Act

Declaration of Quarantine Place for
Control of Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus
Lambells Lagoon Area No. 2

I, Stephen James West, Chief Inspector of Plant Health:

- (a) under section 18(1) of the *Plant Health Act*, declare the property specified in the Schedule to be a quarantine place for the control of the declared pest Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus (the **declared pest**); and
- (b) declare the quarantine place for the purposes mentioned in section 18(2)(b) and (c)(i) to (iv) and (d) of the Act; and
- (c) specify that the following prohibitions and restrictions apply to the whole of the quarantine place:
 - (i) the removal of any declared host plant for the declared pest (a **host plant**), or material from a host plant, from the quarantine place is prohibited unless the removal is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector;
 - (ii) the movement from the quarantine place of machinery, equipment or an item associated with the production of a host plant is prohibited unless:
 - (A) the movement is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector; or
 - (B) an inspection certificate has been given by the Chief Inspector for the machinery, equipment or item;
 - (iii) the cultivation, propagation or planting of host plants within the quarantine place is prohibited unless the cultivation, propagation or planting is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector; and
- (d) specify that the reason for the decision to make this declaration is because the quarantine place is affected by the declared pest; and

- (e) specify that a person whose interests are or might be affected by the decision to make this declaration has a right to apply under section 58 of the Act for reconsideration of the decision; and
- (f) under section 19(2) of the Act, require the owner of host plants in the quarantine place to treat and dispose of the host plants and associated material from a host plant by burning and burying the host plants and associated material from a host plant as quickly as reasonably possible from the date this notice is published in the Gazette and from time to time.

Dated 16 April 2015

S. J. West
Chief Inspector of Plant Health

Note

Each of the following plants is a declared host plant for Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus:

- (a) *Amaranthus retroflexus* (red root, American pigweed);
- (b) *Benincasa hispida* (winter or hairy melon);
- (c) *Chenopodium album* (fat hen);
- (d) *Citrullus colocynthis* (L.) Schrad (bitter paddy melon, paddy melon);
- (e) *Citrullus lanatus* (watermelon);
- (f) *Citrullus lanatus* (Thunb.) Matsum. & Nakai var. *lanatus* (wild melon or wild watermelon);
- (g) *Cucumis anguria* (gerkin);
- (h) *Cucumis melo* (melon);
- (i) *Cucumis metuliferus* (horned melon or kiwano or African horned cucumber);
- (j) *Cucumis myriocarpus* Naudin (prickly paddy melon);
- (k) *Cucumis sativus* (cucumber);
- (l) *Cucurbita maxima* (kabotcha, Queensland blue);
- (m) *Cucurbita moschata* (butternut, kent or jap pumpkin or Asian gramme);
- (n) *Cucurbita pepo* (zucchini and button squash);
- (o) *Lagenaria siceraria* (bottle gourd and long melon);
- (p) *Luffa acutangula* (sinquar);
- (q) *Luffa aegyptiaca* (smooth luffa, sponge gourd);
- (r) *Luffa cylindrica* (smooth luffa);
- (s) *Momordica charantia* (bitter gourd);

- (t) *Portulaca intraterranea* (buttercup pigweed or portulaca weed);
- (u) *Portulaca oleracea grandiflora* Benth. (buttercup pigweed or large pigweed);
- (v) *Solanum nigrum* (nightshade);
- (w) *Trichosanthes cucumerina* (snake gourd).

Schedule

Street number	Street name	Suburb	Parcel description
20	Connelly Road	Lambells Lagoon	Lot 1756 Hundred of Guy

Northern Territory of Australia

Plant Health Act

Declaration of Quarantine Place for
Control of Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus
Marrakai Area No. 2

I, Stephen James West, Chief Inspector of Plant Health:

- (a) under section 18(1) of the *Plant Health Act*, declare the property specified in the Schedule to be a quarantine place for the control of the declared pest Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus (the **declared pest**); and
- (b) declare the quarantine place for the purposes mentioned in section 18(2)(b) and (c)(i) to (iv) and (d) of the Act; and
- (c) specify that the following prohibitions and restrictions apply to the whole of the quarantine place:
 - (i) the removal of any declared host plant for the declared pest (a **host plant**), or material from a host plant, from the quarantine place is prohibited unless the removal is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector;
 - (ii) the movement from the quarantine place of machinery, equipment or an item associated with the production of a host plant is prohibited unless:
 - (A) the movement is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector; or
 - (B) an inspection certificate has been given by the Chief Inspector for the machinery, equipment or item;
 - (iii) the cultivation, propagation or planting of host plants within the quarantine place is prohibited unless the cultivation, propagation or planting is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector; and
- (d) specify that the reason for the decision to make this declaration is because the quarantine place is affected by the declared pest; and

- (e) specify that a person whose interests are or might be affected by the decision to make this declaration has a right to apply under section 58 of the Act for reconsideration of the decision; and
- (f) under section 19(2) of the Act, require the owner of host plants in the quarantine place to treat and dispose of the host plants and associated material from a host plant by burning and burying the host plants and associated material from a host plant as quickly as reasonably possible from the date this notice is published in the Gazette and from time to time.

Dated 16 April 2015

S. J. West
Chief Inspector of Plant Health

Note

Each of the following plants is a declared host plant for Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus:

- (a) *Amaranthus retroflexus* (red root, American pigweed);
- (b) *Benincasa hispida* (winter or hairy melon);
- (c) *Chenopodium album* (fat hen);
- (d) *Citrullus colocynthis* (L.) Schrad (bitter paddy melon, paddy melon);
- (e) *Citrullus lanatus* (watermelon);
- (f) *Citrullus lanatus* (Thunb.) Matsum. & Nakai var. *lanatus* (wild melon or wild watermelon);
- (g) *Cucumis anguria* (gerkin);
- (h) *Cucumis melo* (melon);
- (i) *Cucumis metuliferus* (horned melon or kiwano or African horned cucumber);
- (j) *Cucumis myriocarpus* Naudin (prickly paddy melon);
- (k) *Cucumis sativus* (cucumber);
- (l) *Cucurbita maxima* (kabotcha, Queensland blue);
- (m) *Cucurbita moschata* (butternut, kent or jap pumpkin or Asian gramme);
- (n) *Cucurbita pepo* (zucchini and button squash);
- (o) *Lagenaria siceraria* (bottle gourd and long melon);
- (p) *Luffa acutangula* (sinquar);
- (q) *Luffa aegyptiaca* (smooth luffa, sponge gourd);
- (r) *Luffa cylindrica* (smooth luffa);
- (s) *Momordica charantia* (bitter gourd);

- (t) *Portulaca intraterranea* (buttercup pigweed or portulaca weed);
- (u) *Portulaca oleracea grandiflora* Benth. (buttercup pigweed or large pigweed);
- (v) *Solanum nigrum* (nightshade);
- (w) *Trichosanthes cucumerina* (snake gourd).

Schedule

Street number	Street name	Suburb	Parcel description
94	Gregory Road	Marrakai	NT Portion 5540

Northern Territory of Australia

Plant Health Act

Declaration of Quarantine Place for
Control of Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus
Berry Springs

I, Stephen James West, Chief Inspector of Plant Health:

- (a) under section 18(1) of the *Plant Health Act*, declare the property specified in the Schedule to be a quarantine place for the control of the declared pest Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus (the **declared pest**); and
- (b) declare the quarantine place for the purposes mentioned in section 18(2)(b) and (c)(i) to (iv) and (d) of the Act; and
- (c) specify that the following prohibitions and restrictions apply to the whole of the quarantine place:
 - (i) the removal of any declared host plant for the declared pest (a **host plant**), or material from a host plant, from the quarantine place is prohibited unless the removal is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector;
 - (ii) the movement from the quarantine place of machinery, equipment or an item associated with the production of a host plant is prohibited unless:
 - (A) the movement is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector; or
 - (B) an inspection certificate has been given by the Chief Inspector for the machinery, equipment or item;
 - (iii) the cultivation, propagation or planting of host plants within the quarantine place is prohibited unless the cultivation, propagation or planting is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector; and
- (d) specify that the reason for the decision to make this declaration is because the quarantine place is affected by the declared pest; and

- (e) specify that a person whose interests are or might be affected by the decision to make this declaration has a right to apply under section 58 of the Act for reconsideration of the decision; and
- (f) under section 19(2) of the Act, require the owner of host plants in the quarantine place to treat and dispose of the host plants and associated material from a host plant by burning and burying the host plants and associated material from a host plant as quickly as reasonably possible from the date this notice is published in the Gazette and from time to time.

Dated 16 April 2015

S. J. West
Chief Inspector of Plant Health

Note

Each of the following plants is a declared host plant for Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus:

- (a) *Amaranthus retroflexus* (red root, American pigweed);
- (b) *Benincasa hispida* (winter or hairy melon);
- (c) *Chenopodium album* (fat hen);
- (d) *Citrullus colocynthis* (L.) Schrad (bitter paddy melon, paddy melon);
- (e) *Citrullus lanatus* (watermelon);
- (f) *Citrullus lanatus* (Thunb.) Matsum. & Nakai var. *lanatus* (wild melon or wild watermelon);
- (g) *Cucumis anguria* (gerkin);
- (h) *Cucumis melo* (melon);
- (i) *Cucumis metuliferus* (horned melon or kiwano or African horned cucumber);
- (j) *Cucumis myriocarpus* Naudin (prickly paddy melon);
- (k) *Cucumis sativus* (cucumber);
- (l) *Cucurbita maxima* (kabotcha, Queensland blue);
- (m) *Cucurbita moschata* (butternut, kent or jap pumpkin or Asian gramme);
- (n) *Cucurbita pepo* (zucchini and button squash);
- (o) *Lagenaria siceraria* (bottle gourd and long melon);
- (p) *Luffa acutangula* (sinquar);
- (q) *Luffa aegyptiaca* (smooth luffa, sponge gourd);
- (r) *Luffa cylindrica* (smooth luffa);
- (s) *Momordica charantia* (bitter gourd);

- (t) *Portulaca intraterranea* (buttercup pigweed or portulaca weed);
- (u) *Portulaca oleracea grandiflora* Benth. (buttercup pigweed or large pigweed);
- (v) *Solanum nigrum* (nightshade);
- (w) *Trichosanthes cucumerina* (snake gourd).

Schedule

Street number	Street name	Suburb	Parcel description
440	Hopewell Road	Berry Springs	Lot 12 Hundred of Cavenagh

Northern Territory of Australia

Plant Health Act

Declaration of Quarantine Place for
Control of Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus
Darwin River

I, Stephen James West, Chief Inspector of Plant Health:

- (a) under section 18(1) of the *Plant Health Act*, declare the property specified in the Schedule to be a quarantine place for the control of the declared pest Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus (the **declared pest**); and
- (b) declare the quarantine place for the purposes mentioned in section 18(2)(b) and (c)(i) to (iv) and (d) of the Act; and
- (c) specify that the following prohibitions and restrictions apply to the whole of the quarantine place:
 - (i) the removal of any declared host plant for the declared pest (a **host plant**), or material from a host plant, from the quarantine place is prohibited unless the removal is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector;
 - (ii) the movement from the quarantine place of machinery, equipment or an item associated with the production of a host plant is prohibited unless:
 - (A) the movement is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector; or
 - (B) an inspection certificate has been given by the Chief Inspector for the machinery, equipment or item;
 - (iii) the cultivation, propagation or planting of host plants within the quarantine place is prohibited unless the cultivation, propagation or planting is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector; and
- (d) specify that the reason for the decision to make this declaration is because the quarantine place is affected by the declared pest; and

- (e) specify that a person whose interests are or might be affected by the decision to make this declaration has a right to apply under section 58 of the Act for reconsideration of the decision; and
- (f) under section 19(2) of the Act, require the owner of host plants in the quarantine place to treat and dispose of the host plants and associated material from a host plant by burning and burying the host plants and associated material from a host plant as quickly as reasonably possible from the date this notice is published in the Gazette and from time to time.

Dated 16 April 2015

S. J. West
Chief Inspector of Plant Health

Note

Each of the following plants is a declared host plant for Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus:

- (a) *Amaranthus retroflexus* (red root, American pigweed);
- (b) *Benincasa hispida* (winter or hairy melon);
- (c) *Chenopodium album* (fat hen);
- (d) *Citrullus colocynthis* (L.) Schrad (bitter paddy melon, paddy melon);
- (e) *Citrullus lanatus* (watermelon);
- (f) *Citrullus lanatus* (Thunb.) Matsum. & Nakai var. *lanatus* (wild melon or wild watermelon);
- (g) *Cucumis anguria* (gerkin);
- (h) *Cucumis melo* (melon);
- (i) *Cucumis metuliferus* (horned melon or kiwano or African horned cucumber);
- (j) *Cucumis myriocarpus* Naudin (prickly paddy melon);
- (k) *Cucumis sativus* (cucumber);
- (l) *Cucurbita maxima* (kabotcha, Queensland blue);
- (m) *Cucurbita moschata* (butternut, kent or jap pumpkin or Asian gramme);
- (n) *Cucurbita pepo* (zucchini and button squash);
- (o) *Lagenaria siceraria* (bottle gourd and long melon);
- (p) *Luffa acutangula* (sinquar);
- (q) *Luffa aegyptiaca* (smooth luffa, sponge gourd);
- (r) *Luffa cylindrica* (smooth luffa);
- (s) *Momordica charantia* (bitter gourd);

- (t) *Portulaca intraterranea* (buttercup pigweed or portulaca weed);
- (u) *Portulaca oleracea grandiflora* Benth. (buttercup pigweed or large pigweed);
- (v) *Solanum nigrum* (nightshade);
- (w) *Trichosanthes cucumerina* (snake gourd).

Schedule

Street number	Street name	Suburb	Parcel description
1190	Leonino Road	Darwin River	Lot 7 Hundred of Cavenagh

Northern Territory of Australia

Plant Health Act

Declaration of Quarantine Place for
Control of Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus
Katherine Area No. 2

I, Stephen James West, Chief Inspector of Plant Health:

- (a) under section 18(1) of the *Plant Health Act*, declare the parcels of land listed in the Schedule to be a quarantine place for the control of the declared pest Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus (the **declared pest**); and
- (b) declare the quarantine place for the purposes mentioned in section 18(2)(b) and (c)(i) to (iv) and (d) of the Act; and
- (c) specify that the following prohibitions and restrictions apply to the whole of the quarantine place:
 - (i) the movement of any declared host plant for the declared pest (a **host plant**), or material from a host plant, within the quarantine place is restricted to movement within the property on which the host plant is located;
 - (ii) the removal of any host plant, or material from a host plant, from a property within the quarantine place (other than removal in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector) is prohibited;
 - (iii) the movement from a property within the quarantine place of machinery, equipment or an item associated with the production of a host plant is prohibited unless:
 - (A) the movement is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector; or
 - (B) an inspection certificate has been given by the Chief Inspector for the machinery, equipment or item;

- (iv) the cultivation, propagation or planting of host plants within the quarantine place is prohibited unless the cultivation, propagation or planting is in accordance with a written permit given by the Chief Inspector; and
- (d) specify that the reason for the decision to make this declaration is because the quarantine place is affected by the declared pest; and
- (e) specify that a person whose interests are or might be affected by the decision to make this declaration has a right to apply under section 58 of the Act for reconsideration of the decision; and
- (f) under section 19(2) of the Act, require the owner of host plants in the quarantine place to treat and dispose of the host plants and associated material from a host plant by burning and burying the host plants and associated material from a host plant as quickly as reasonably possible from the date this notice is published in the *Gazette* and from time to time.

Dated 16 April 2015

S. J. West
Chief Inspector of Plant Health

Note

Each of the following plants is a declared host plant for Cucumber Green Mottle Mosaic Virus:

- (a) *Amaranthus retroflexus* (red root, American pigweed);
- (b) *Benincasa hispida* (winter or hairy melon);
- (c) *Chenopodium album* (fat hen);
- (d) *Citrullus colocynthis* (L.) Schrad (bitter paddy melon, paddy melon);
- (e) *Citrullus lanatus* (watermelon);
- (f) *Citrullus lanatus* (Thunb.) Matsum. & Nakai var. *lanatus* (wild melon or wild watermelon);
- (g) *Cucumis anguria* (gerkin);
- (h) *Cucumis melo* (melon);
- (i) *Cucumis metuliferus* (horned melon or kiwano or African horned cucumber);
- (j) *Cucumis myriocarpus* Naudin (prickly paddy melon);
- (k) *Cucumis sativus* (cucumber);
- (l) *Cucurbita maxima* (kabotcha, Queensland blue);
- (m) *Cucurbita moschata* (butternut, kent or jap pumpkin or Asian gramme);
- (n) *Cucurbita pepo* (zucchini and button squash);
- (o) *Lagenaria siceraria* (bottle gourd and long melon);

- (p) *Luffa acutangula* (sinquar);
- (q) *Luffa aegyptiaca* (smooth luffa) sponge gourd);
- (r) *Luffa cylindrica* (smooth luffa);
- (s) *Momordica charantia* (bitter gourd);
- (t) *Portulaca intraterranea* (buttercup pigweed or portulaca weed);
- (u) *Portulaca oleracea grandiflora* Benth. (buttercup pigweed or large pigweed);
- (v) *Solanum nigrum* (nightshade);
- (w) *Trichosanthes cucumerina* (snake gourd).

Schedule

Street number	Street name	Suburb	Parcel description
7620	Stuart Highway	Cossack	NT portion 5626
240	Cossack Road	Florina	NT Portion 4936
1435	Florina Road	Florina	NT Portion 6492
4781	Stuart Highway	Venn	NT Portion 4643
110	Ross Road	Venn	NT Portion 6336